UNOFFICIAL COPY

This instrument prepared by

s e Ry

100 West Monroe Street #1500 Doc# (g1

7045088 Fagq: $78.50

Chicago, Illinois 60603 Eugene *Gene* Moore Rgp Fee:310-00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 08/1 /2006 01:43 PM Pg: 1 of 28

P.IN.: 32-23-300-022-0000; 32-23-3 13-003-0000:;
52:27-214-025-6001: 32-23-314-025-6002;
32-25:314-026-6001; 32-23-31 4-026-6002;
32-23-314-027-0000; 32-23-31 9-003-0000;
32-23-319-004-0000

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1705 Cottage Grsve, Ford Heights, Illinois

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This instrument is a Loan Modification Agreement {“Modification™) among The

PrivateBank and Trust Company, an llinois banking corporation (“Lender™), Geneva Energy,

LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Borrower™), and Benjamin Poses David Kahn,

Emmitt George, John Halston. Richard Meckler, Saul Rudo, James Gosselin, Julia Gosselin,

Donegal. Inc. (“Donegal™), an Illinois corporation, and Weaver Boos Consultants, Inc. (“Weaver

Boos™), an Indiana corporation (collectively “Guarantors™).

RECITALS:

A. Borrower holds fee stmple title {0 certain real estate commonly known as [705

Cottage Grove, Ford Heights, lilinois, which is legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto



0617045088 Page: 2 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(“Real Estate™). The Real Estate is improved with a tire recycling and power generation plant
that produces energy by burning used tires.

B. Donegal is an affiliate of Woodland Financial Group, L.L.C., an Illinois limited
liability company and a member of Borrower. Weaver Boos is an affiliate of an investor mn
Borrower.

C. As of November 8, 2005, Borrower executed and delivered to Lender a
Promissory Nete Evidencing a Line of Credit in the amount of Three Million ($3.000,000)
Dollars (“Note™), vhich was exccuted pursuant to the terms of a Loan Agreement (“Loan
Agreement”) of even date therewith. The Note evidences a non-revolving line of credit loan in
the amount of Three Million ($3/00€.000) Dollars (“Loan™), the proceeds of which are being
used to provide working capital funds to Porrower. To secure the Note, Borrower, Guarantors
and certain other parties executed and deliverad the following documents to Lender {“Original
Security Documents™):

1. a Real Estate Mortgage, Assignmient of Pents, Security Agreement and
UCC Financing Statement covering the Real Estate ("Mortgage™), which was recorded with the
Cook County Recorder of Deeds on December 2, 2005 as Document No, 0333643295:

2. an Environmental, ADA and ERISA Indemnification Agreérent covering
the Real Estate executed by Borrower, Benjamin Rose and Emmitt George;

3. Guaranties of Note, [oan Agreement, Mortgage and Other Undertakings

executed by Guarantors (collectively the “Guaranties™);

4, a UCC Financing Statement regarding the personal property located on the

Real Estate;

5. a UCC Authorization executed by Borrower:



0617045088 Page: 3 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6, Security Agreements covering certain certificates of deposit or stock
certificates executed by Benjamin Rose and Catalyst Energy Corporation of Montgomery
County. a Delaware corporation and affiliate of Benjamin Rose, Emmitt George, Donegal and
Saul Rudo (collectively “Security Agreements™), which were delivered to Lender in lieu of such
persons or entities delivering financial statements to Lender:

7. Cash Collateral Accounts established and funded by Benjamin Rose,
Donegal and Sau! Rudo:

8. #-Subordination Agreement executed by Wood Group Power, Inc., an
[linois corporation and the manager of the Real Fstate regarding a mortgage on the Real Estate
from Borrower to Wood Group Power, Inc. ("Wood Mortgage™). which Subordination
Agreement was recorded with the Cobk./ “ounty Recorder of Deeds on December 2, 2005 as
Document No. 0533643296;

9. a Management Lien Subordingt:on Agreement executed by Wood Group
Power. Inc., which was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on December 2, 2005
as Document No. 0533643297; and

10. certain other documents and items required by Lender.

D. The management agreement with Wood Group Power, Inc. has bews terminated
and the Wood Mortgage has been released.

E. Borrower has now requested Lender to: (1) modify the date on which
amortization of the principal balance of the Loan commences from January 1, 2006 unti] August
1, 2006, (2) extend the date op which the first payment of principal in the amount of $16,667.00
1S to be paid from February 1, 2006 unti] September 1, 2006, and (3) correct certain

discrepancies between the provisions of the Security Documents and the collateral that Lender



0617045088 Page: 4 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

actually holds as security for the Loan. Lender is agreeable to these requests subject to the
covenants, conditions and restrictions contained herein.
NOwW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the parties
agree as follows:
l. Subparagraph (b) of the Note 1s hereby replaced in its entirety by the following:
(b)  On September I, 2006, and on the first day of each
succeeding calendar month to and including the Maturity
Date (as defined hereafier), there shal] he paid the amount
of $16,667.00, which shal] he applied to principal,
The Security Documénts. are hereby modified and amended to secure the Note as hereby
amended and all references tothe Note in the Security Documents are modified and amended o
refer to the Note as hereby modified. Ayl payments previously made on the Note are unchanged.
2, Section 2(c) of the Loan Agrecment states that Henry Rose is a guarantor of the
Loan. The parties hereto hereby acknowledge and egree that Henry Rose is not a guarantor of the
Loan, has no obligation under the Security Documents, ard has no liability for the repayment of
the Loan. Section 2(g) and 2(g) of the Loan Agreement staie that James Gosselin and Julie
Gosselin pledged cash collatera] for the Loan, The parties hereto herchy acknowledge and agree
that James Gosselin and Julje Gosselin did not pledge cash collateral for fhe Lean. Al other
provisions of the Loan Agreement are unchanged,
3. The Security Agreements are hereby modified as follows:
(a) The Security Agreement executed by Catalyst Energy Corporation of
Montgomery County js hereby amended to state that Certificate of Deposit Account No, 86413 is

in the amount of $250,000;

(b)  The Security Agreement executed by Emmiti George is hereby amended

to show that Lender holds 989 shares of Exelon stock; and



0617045088 Page: 5 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(¢)  The Security Agreement exccuted by Saul Rudo is hereby amended 1o

state that Certificate of Deposit Account No. 86439 is in the amount of $27,500.

Allother provisions of the Security Agreements are unchanged.

4, Concurrently with the execution of this Modification, the following documents
shall be executed and delivered to Iender:

(a) such instruments, documents or papers as may be required by the title
insurer of the Martgage for the issuance of a date down endorsement to Lender’s loan title
insurance policy which/nsures the Mortgage as modified by this Modification as a first lien on
the Real Estate;

(b)  updated evicence of fire, casualty and public liability insurance as set forth
in the Mortgage. as requested by Lender,

(c) a Certificate of Good Standing from the State of Delaware of Geneva
Energy, LLC;

(d)  a printout from the Ilinois Secretary ofState’s website regarding good
standing status for the following entities:

1. Geneva Energy Holdings, LLC, the manager of Borrower; and
. Geneva7 LLC, the managing member of Geneva Energy Holdings, LLC;
(e} aCertificate of Good Standing from the State of Indiana for Weaver Boos:
(f) Resolutions of:
1} Borrower;
1) Geneva Energy Heldings, L1.C: and
i1} Geneva7 LLC:

iv)  Donegal:



0617045088 Page: 6 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

v)  Weaver Boos; and
(g)  payment of Lender’s expenses, as set forth in Section 9 hereof.

5. Upon receipt of the documents required in Section 2 hereof, Lender will cause
this Modification to be placed of record and concurrently therewith will order an endorsement to
its lender’s title insurance policy from title insurer covering said recordations and insuring the
Mortgage as modified by this Modification. When the endorsement has been issued and reflects
that Borrower s ths holder and owner of the fee simple title to the Real Estate and that Lender
holds the lien of the Mdrtaage as modified by this Modification on the Real Estate subject only
to the Permitted Exceptions”$2t_forth in the Loan Agreement. then this Modification shall
become effective.

6. This Modification shall cerstitute a modification and amendment of the Note,
Mortgage, Loan Agreement, and other Securit +Dacuments and wherever in said instruments or
in any other instrument evidencing or securing the indedtedness evidenced by the Note as hereby
revised (“Loan Documents”™) reference is made to the Loan Deocuments aforesaid, such reference
shall be deemed a reference to such Loan Documents as hereby médified and amended. All other
provistons of the Loan Documents remain unchanged. Nothing herein: Contained shall in any
manner aflect the lien or priority of the Security Documents, or the covenants, cunditions and
agreements therein contained or contained in the Note, this Modification or the Loan DOcuments.

7. In the event of conflict between any of the provisions of the Loan Documents and
this instrument, the provisions of this instrument shall override and contro].

8. Borrower and Guarantors hereby renew, remake and affirm the representations

and warranties contained in the Loan Documents.



0617045088 Page: 7 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

9. Borrower hereby agrees to pay all of Lender's expenses arising out of and in
connection with this Modification including, but not limited to, title insurance premiums,
recording fees and attorneys’ fees performed in the preparation of necessary documentation.

10.  Guarantors hereby affirm their obligations under the Guaranties and agree that the
Guaranties are amended and extended to cover and guaranty the Note as hereby modified. All
references i7i'the Guaranties to the Note shall mean the Note as hereby modified. Borrower and
Guarantors aclncwledge and confirm that by executing this Modification, Lender has not
waived, altered or modifiad any of Lender’s rights under the Note or Loan Documents to amend,
extend. renew, modify or otherwise deal with the obligations of Borrower or Guarantors without
the consent of Borrower or Guarartoré and without such action releasing, modifying or affecting
the obligations of Borrower or Guarariors”or affecting the security heretofore guaranteed to
Lender.

IT.  The failure to observe or perform any“vovenant or condition set forth in this
Moditication or any other instrument described herein orexecrted and delivered pursuant hereto
shall constitute an Event of Defayls (as defined in the Security Gocuments) and Lender shall
have all remedies reserved to the mortgagee, holder and secured party under the Note, the Loan
Agreement, the Mortgage, the Loan Documents and other instruments delivered néraunder and in
connection with the Note and such additional remedies afforded by the laws of llinoic available
to a mortgagee or secured party.

12, BORROWER aAND GUARANTORS  HEREBY IRREVOCABLY  SUBMIT TO THE
JURISDICTION OF ANY STATE OR FEDERAL COURT SITTING IN CHICAGO, ILLINOIS OVER ANY ACTION
OR PROCEEDING BASED HEREON AND BORROWER AND GUARANTORS HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AGREE

THAT ALL CLAIMS [N RESPECT OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALI, BE HEARD AND



0617045088 Page: 8 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DETERMINED IN SUCH STATE OR FEDERAL COURT. BORROWER AND GUARANTORS HEREBY
IRREVOCABLY WAIVE, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT THEY MAY EFFECTIVELY DO SO, THE DEFENSE OF
AN INCONVENIENT FORUM T0 THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING. BorrROWER
AND GUARANTORS IRREVOCABLY CONSENT TO THE SERVICE OF ANY AND ALL PROCESS IN ANY
SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING BY THE MAILING OF COPIES OF SUCH PROCESS TO BORROWER AND
GUARANTORS AT THEIR ADDRESSES AS SPECIFIED IN THE RECORDS OF LENDER. BORROWER AND
GUARANTORS AGREE THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE
CONCLUSIVE AND MAY-BE ENFORCED IN ANY QOTHER JURISDICTION BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR
INANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW.

BORROWER AND GUARANIORS AGREE NOT TO INSTITUTE ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEED-
ING AGAINST LENDER OR THE DIRECTORS, CrFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS OR PROPERTY THEREOF,
INANY COURT OTHER THAN THE ONE HEREIN,.BOVE SPECIFIED. NOTHING IN THIS SECTION SHALL
AFFECT THE RIGHT OF LENDER TO SERVE LEGAL PRUGCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY
LAW OR AFFECT THE RIGHT OF LENDER TO BRING ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING AGAINST
BORROWER AND (GGUARANTORS OR THEIR PROPERTY IN THE COURTS G ANY OTHER JURISDICTIONS.

13. BorrOWER AND GUARANTORS KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARIL Y AND INTENTIONALLY
WAIVE IRREVOCABLY THE RIGHT THEY MAY HAVE TO TRIAL BY JURY WITH RESPECT V(3 ANY LEGAL
PROCEEDING BASED HEREON, OR ARISING OUT OF, UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THZ NOTE OR
ANY OF THE DOCUMENTS EXECUTED OR CONTEMPLATED TO BE EXECUTED IN CONJUNCTION
HEREWITH OR ANY COURSE OF CONDUCT OR COURSE OF DEALING, IN WHICH LENDER AND
BORROWER OR  GUARANTORS ARE ADVERSE PARTIES.  THig PROVISION 1S A MATERIAL

INDUCEMENT FOR LENDER IN GRANTING ANY FINANCIAL ACCOMMODATION TO BORROWER OR

GUARANTORS, OR ANY OF THEM,



0617045088 Page: 9 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

14, Borrower and Guarantors hereby warrant to Lender that neither Borrower nor
Guarantors nor any affiliate is identified in any list of known or suspected terrorists published by
an United States government agency (collectively, as such iists may be amended or
supplemented from time to time, referred to as the “Blocked Persons Lists™) including, without
limitation, (a) the annex to Executive Order 13224 issued on September 23, 2001, and (b} the
Specially Designated Nationals List published by the Office of F oreign Assets Control.

Borrower and Guarantors covenant to Lender that if they become aware that that they or
any affiliate is identified oq any Blocked Persons List, Borrower and Guarantors  shall
immediately notify Leénder in writing of such information. Borrower and Guarantors further
agree that in the event they or an’ afilliate is at any time identified on any Blocked Persons List,
such event shall be an Fvent of Defauli,and shall entitle Lender to exercise any and all remedies
provided in any Ioan Document or otheryiise permitted by law. In addition, Lender may
immediately contact the Office of Foreign Assets"Conirol and any other government agency
Lender deems appropriate in order to comply with its obligations under any law, regulation,
order or decree regulating or relating to terrorism and internationa! rioney laundering. Upon the
occurrence of such Event of Default, Lender will forbear enforcement of ts rights and temedies
during such time as: (1) the person (“Person™) identified in a Blocked Persons o Is contesting
in good faith by appropriate legal proceedings such Person’s inclusion in a Blocked Persons List,
and (2) Lender determines, in its sole and absolute discretion, that such forbearance wij not
adversely affect title to, the condition or value of, or any lien in favor of Lender and
encumbering, any part of the Premises (as defined in the Mortgage) or otherwise adversely

impact the ability of any Person to perform such Person’s obligations under or with respect to

any Loan Documents.



0617045088 Page: 10 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY
In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Modification on f@w 25 ,

2000, to take effect as of J anuary 1, 2006,
LENDER:

The PrivateBank and Trust Company, an
Ilinois banking corporatie )

el

Geneva Energy LLC, a Délzware limited
liability company

By: Geneva Energy Holdings LC. manager

By: Geneva7, LLC, an Hlinois
limited liability company,
managing member

By: -
Benjamin Rose, Manager

C:ADocuments and Sertin gs'Csicheri\Lacal Settings\Temp\Modific! do

GUARANTORS:

Benjamin Rose

David Kahn

Emmitt George T
John Halston T
Richard Meckler

T s
S

aul Rudo

James nsselin

T ——e—
Julie Gosselin

Donegal, Inc., an Illinojs :0rToration

By: o
Stephen M. Schuster, Presideiit

Weaver Boos Consultants, Inc., an Indiana
corporation

By:
O —
—_——

Aftest:
—_
Its
-_—

C - 6/2/2006 1:50:35 PM



0617045088 Page: 11 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Modification on M 5
1

2006, to take effect as of January 1, 2006.

LENDER: GUARANTORS:

The PrivateBank and Trust Company, an
Illinois banking corporation

By: A\ David Kahn
Its Managing Director

BORROWER: Emmitt George

Geneva Energy LLC, a Delavare limited
liability company John Halston

By: Geneva Energy Holdings LC, manager

Richard Meckler
By: Geneva7, LLC, an Ilinojs
limited liability company,
managing member Saul Rudo

JamesGosselin

Julie Gosselin -

Donegal, Inc., an inois cq irporation

By:

Stephen M. Schuster, Presiden;

Weaver Boos Consultants, Inc., an Indiang
corporation

By:
-—
Its
—_—

Attest:
—_—
Its
—_—

10
FADOCS\BANKS\PRIVATE BK\Geneva Energy\Modiﬁcation\Modiﬁcathn.rv5.d0c - 5/1072006 2:45:27 pm



0617045088 Page: 12 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Modification on é%rr;,:,Q 25

2000, to take effect as of January 1, 2006.

LENDER: GUARANTORS:
The PrivateBank and Trust Company, an

Illinois banking corporation Benjamin Rose
By: David Kahn

Its Mana?g—i; ¢ Director

BORROWER: Emmitt George

Geneva Energy LLC, a Delasvare limited
liability company John Halston

By: Geneva Energy Holdings LC, manager

Richard Meckler
By: Geneva7, LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company,
managing member Saul Rudo
By: ).
Benjamin Rose, Manager James‘Gosselin

Julic Gosselin -

Donegal, Inc., an Illinois corpdration

By:

Stephen M. Schuster, Presidapt

Weaver Boos Consultants, Inc., an Indiana
corporation

By:
Its

Attest:
Its

10
C\Documents and Settings\Dneilson\Local Settings\Temp\Modification rv2 (2).doc - 5/5/2006 3:36:51 PM



0617045088 Page: 13 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In witness whereof, the partics have exceuted this Modilication on

2006. to take effect as of January 1. 2006.
LENDER:
Fhe PrivateBank and Trust Company. an

Ilfinois banking corporation

By A |
Its Managing Director

BORROWER:

Geneva Energy LLC, o Delaware limited
liability company

By Geneva Energy [Holdings 1.Cmanager
By: Geneva7. LLC. an lllinois
Himited liability company.

managing member

By

10

GUARANTORS:

Benjanun Rose

John I—-Ealstoﬁ

iﬁchnrd Mcckier

Saul Rudo

Jamed Cosselin

Julic Gosselin

Donegal. Inc.. an Hlinois eorporation

Byv:

Stephen M. Schuster, President

Weaver Boos Consultants. Inc.. an Indiana

corporation

By:
lts

Atiest:
Its

CDocuments and Settingsilmmitt ocal Settingsy Femparary Tntermet FilestOf K 17215Modi Geation rvddoe - 3182006 120327 PAp




0617045088 Page: 14 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Modification on éa/\'& ,

2006, to take effect as of January 1, 2006.
LENDER:

The PrivateBank and Trust Company, an
[llinois banking corporation

By: o

Its Managi;;g Director
BORROWER:

Geneva Energy LLC, a D¢laware limited
liability company

By: Geneva Energy Holdings 1.C._manager
By: Geneva7, LLC, an Illinois

limited liability company,
managing member

By:

Benjamin Rose, Manager

i0

e

GUARANTORS:

Benjamin Rose
David Kahn

Emmitt George _

Jo alston

Richard Meckler
Saul Rudo

James Lesselin

- =
Julie Gosselin

Donegal. Inc., an Hlinois corr oration

By:
-\ —
Stephen M. Schuster, Presidest

Weaver Boos Consultants, Inc., an Indiana
corporation

By:
_—
Its
—

Attest:
-
Its
—

C:\Documents and Settings\ P OwnerLocal Settings Temporary Iniernct Flies'OLK 4 Medification rvs (2).doc - 51972006 12:46:43 AM



0617045088 Page: 15 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In witness whereof, the parties have exccuted this Modification on ! i“ ““[ 5

¥

20006, to take effect as of J anuary 1, 2006,

LENDER: GUARANTORS:
The PrivateBank and Trust Company, an

Ilinois banking corporation Benjamin Rose
By: David Kahn

Its Managing Director

BORROWER: Emmitt George

Geneva Energy LLC, 4 elaware limited

liability company John Halston

By: Geneva Energy Holdings LC; manager M/ 6(/&« - —
Richard Meckler

By: Geneva7, LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company,

managing member Saul Rudo
By: A/~ —_—
Benjamin Rose, Manager James Gosselin
L . 7.‘_— -
kD Julie Gosselin
‘[" { v W n\f..,’,_{{":,luf'
T ; \)
: ) ‘mr i« WM%@Q;, Donegal, Inc., an 1linois corporation
NN Coplgg 4y P By —
. ' Stephen M. Schuster, Pres;as
\\\\\\\ ii ”"”%
§Q:& Th B Weaver Boos Consultants, Inc., an Indiana
_‘?wr"@a@ 5?5&'@ 2 corporation
I
e, e it B
% ., & ‘1\..:% & Its
X & S
Fisoaata ot Attest:
-_

Its
-_

10

CADocuments and Settingsirimeckle\Loca} Sc[tings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK9EWodification TvS.doc - 5/19/2006 9:57-55 AM



0617045088 Page: 16 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY
In wilness whereof, the parties have exccuted this Modification onw,

2006, to take effect as of | anuary 1, 2006.
LENDER:

The PrivateBank and Trust Company, an
[llinois banking corporation

By:

Its Maniaging Director

BORROWER:

Geneva Energy LLC, 4 Délaware limited
liability company

By:  Geneva Energy Holdin gs LC manager

By: Geneva7, LLC. an lllinois
limited liability company,
managing member

By:

Benjamin Rose, Manager

10

GUARANTORS:

Benjamin Rose

David Kahn

Emmitt George

John Halston

Richard Meckler

0@«-

Saui Rudo

Jam<és Gosselin
Julie Gosselia

Donegal, Inc., an Ilinois ~uporation

By:
o ]
Stephen M. Schuster, President

Weaver Boos Consultants, Inc., an Indiana
corporation

By:
-
Its

-

Attest:
—
Its

-

(?:\WINDOWS\Tcmp()rary Internet Files\OLK T | I"Modification rv3 doc - §/23/2006 10:55:49 AM



0617045088 Page: 17 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Modification on #jﬁﬁg 2S \

2006, to take effect as of January 1, 2006.

LENDER: GUARANTORS:
The PrivateBank and Trust Company, an

Illinois banking corporation Benjamin Rose
By: David Kahn

Its Manefg*ng Director

BORROWER: Emmitt George

Geneva Energy LLC, a®D’laware [imited
liability company John Halston

By: Geneva Energy Holdings L, manager

Richard Meckler
By: Geneva7, LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company,
managing member Saul Rudo

Benjamin Rose, Manager & Gosselin .
~ "'_4 - - ggiﬂ/é/‘\

Dénegal, Inc., an Illinois Corj oration

By: Q —_— éﬂ

By:
T e e ———— L
Stephen M. Schuster, Presiaent

Weaver Boos Consultants, Inc., an Indiana
corporation

By:
—_
Its

-

Attest:

—_—
Its

—_—

10

C:\Documents and Settings\jgosselin\Local Senings\Temporary Internet F iIcs\OLK63\M0diﬁcation.rv4.doc - 5/8/2006 7:43:23 AM



0617045088 Page: 18 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Modification on

2000, to take effect as of J anuary 1, 2006.
LENDER:
The PrivateBank and Trust Company, an

Nlinois banking corporation

By:

Its Manaéi;;._; Director
BORROWER:

Geneva Energy LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company

By: Geneva Energy Holdings LC, manager
By: Geneva7, LLC, an lilinois
limited liability company,

managing member

By:

Benjamin Rose, Manager

10

s .

GUARANTORS:

Benjamin Rose

David Kahn

Emmitt George

John Halston

Richard Meckler

Saul Rudo

James Gosselin

Julie Gosselin

Donegal, Inc,¢8n Illinoi a?)ration
i -y
By: /%,6&4/}4/

Stephen M. Schuster, Presidni

Weaver Roos Consultants, Inc., an Indiana
corporation

By:
Its

Attest:
Its

C:\DOCUME~1\SSCHUS~l\LOCALSwl\Temp\n0t656030C8\~6597328.doc - 5/5/2006 2:24:59 PM



0617045088 Page: 19 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B . . - /
In witness whereof, the partics have executed this Modification on%\i) 25 ,

2006, to take effect as of January 1, 2006.
LENDER:

The PrivateBank and Trust Company, an
lllinots banking corporation

By:

Its Manwggﬂ_lg Director
BORROWER:

Geneva Energy LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company

By: Geneva Energy Holdings LC, manager
By: Geneva7, LLC, an llinois

limited liability company,
managing member

By:

Benjamin Rose, Manager

GUARANTORS:

Benjamin Rose

David Kahn

Emmitt George

John Halston

Richard Meckler

Saul Rudo

James fGesselin

Julie Gosselin' -

Donegal, Inc., an Illinois Corf oration

By:

Stephen M. Schuster, Presi Jont

Weaver Boos Consultants, Inc., an Indiana

ChDocuments and Settingsjweaver: Local Settings: Tewnporary Intemet Files\OLKDF\Modification rv5.doc - 1972006 9:29:57 AM



0617045088 Page: 20 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) sS
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Thowas OWvieri , Managing Director of The PrivateBank and Trust Company,
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that s/he signed and
delivered the said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary
act of said Bank, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN vrider my hand and Notarial Seal \( Wae \ "" , 2006.

T Y IR XA S

Notaty Public L

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) e ——~ TETREE
)} D A vor IMEER
* s Bafs o i v
COUNTYOFCOOK ) § NOTAHY-E Uit o, o imt E OF ILLINOIS Mycﬁm.’éﬁ,};‘& CA i st 452 o
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 03-25-2008 ’ T L

The undersigned, a Notary Public i:vand for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Benjamin Rose, Manager of Geneva7 LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, the
Managing Member of Geneva Energy LLC, a Delaware [imited liability company, Manager of
Geneva Energy LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, personally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoizy instrument, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said limited 'ability company, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal W a y 1% — s,

Cooln Wty

NOta’ry PUth '_'b.-(-..‘ RS L PV SV RV U e e

¢ OFFICIAL SEAL”

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) i
) S8 § Robin M. /ruiton 5

COUNTYOQOFCOOK ) Notary Public State of aois

¢My Commission Expires 12/30/2006§
mm&

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Benjamin Rose, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses
and purposes therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal WAy 19 — , 2006.
-

&»@:m%;

Notary Public

LT e,

T, 'Q\"V'k\m‘ﬁ%-
"OFFICIAL SEAL”
Robin M. Fulton
Notary Public, State of Tilmoig
.My Commissjon Expires 12/30/2006
M

11

Lo

a9 YWY




0617045088 Page: 21 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

‘ |

STATE OF F-HINOIS )
Ecuef ) SS
COUNTY OF 66K )

i

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, do hereby
certify that » Managing Director of The PrivateBank and Trust Company,
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that s/he signed and
delivered the said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary
act of said Bank, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal . 2006.
Notary Public
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTYOFCOOK 3

The undersigned, a Notary Fubiic in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Benjamin Rose, Manager of Gireva7 LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, the
Managing Member of Geneva Energy LIX, a Delaware limited liability company, Manager of
Geneva Energy LLC, a Delaware limited liaktlity company, personally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the for¢gaing instrument, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that he signed and deliveied the said instrument as his own free and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said lipited liability company, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

—_

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal ,.2000.

Meu T Crwﬁ Notary Public
STATE OF HHINOTS )

Essex ) SS
COUNTY OF co0% )

_ The u@%esd, 3 Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Benjamin—Rese, Eerso'nally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged

GIVEg\\“nmp;%:land and Notarial Seal _'_f_ﬁ__‘;ﬁ_ , 2006.

S ?"\’4& v - Ve e
A .
IE .— iCE /

%* "-‘%’B L\C@ _.-"': ﬂ.-:f:: 11 Makgys MANEGOLS

B et AR Fu: o gy

g JEB Hirmiasion Exphies 4/) ogp



0617045088 Page: 22 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTYOFCOOK }

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that David Kahn, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses

and purposes<herein set forth.

.
GIVEN uader my hand and Notarial Seal M| 52 00

( iQ(?O,QSQ

\‘Nﬁ‘{é_fy Public

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SO
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in zid for the SRR CHORYMIOPEN, does hereby
certify that Emmitt George, personally known . me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appearea hefore me this day in person and acknowledged
that he signed and delivered the said instrument as-415 own free and voluntary act, for the uses
and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal ., 2006.

Notary Public
STATE OF 1LLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, dues bereby
certify that John Halston, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses
and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal im < 2006

G A

OFFICWAL SENL”
‘ LAAR SPELLIN l :
~'; wmm% Notary Public

12



0617045088 Page: 23 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS ]
) SS
COUNTY OFCO QK )

The undersigned. a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid. does hereby
certily that David Kahn. personalty known to me (o be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own [ree and + oluntary act. for the uses
and purposes therein sct forth.

GIVEN wider my hand and Notarial Seal L 2000.

Notarj‘ Public
STATE OF ILLINOIS )

Dipase. } SS
COHNTP-OF C OO K )

The undersigned, a Notary Publiedn and for the State and County aforesaid. does hercby
certify that Emmitt George. personally kiowneto me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeated before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he signed and delivered the said instrumentes fis own free and voluntary act, for the uses
and purposes therein set (orth,

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal KMAY Ti T’ e, 20006,

~

. N AL "
o Notary Public CalvinLu?:asm
STATE OF [LLINOIS ) Motary Public, State of Hiinois
) SS Wil County

- .. . 3 l y F, »
COUNTYOFCOOK ) My Commiwaio Expires Jan, 20, 2008

The undersigned. a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, doss hereby
certify that John Halston, personally known 10 me 10 be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses
and purposes therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal L

L2006,

Notary Public



0617045088 Page: 24 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Richard Meckler, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses
and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEM under my hand and Notarial Seal , 2006.
See punr \ 2nd Jerion
Notary Pubbic
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS

COUNTYOFCOOK

The undersigned, a Notary fublic in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Saul Rudo, personally knowr to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed
to the foregoing instrument, appeared befs € me this day in person and acknowledged that he
signed and delivered the said instrument as Kis own free and voluntary act, for the uses and
purposes therein sct forth,

“OFFICIAL SEAL”

ene E. Pappalardo
bligs State of Illinois
i pites Jan, 4, 2008

o PP

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal “Plics .3 ,2008.

é/@i oz

Notary Public

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)} SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )
The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid. does herehy
certify that James Gosselin, personally known to me to be the same person whodse-name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknewledged

that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses
and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal | )M 3 2006,

7
Notary Public

13



0617045088 Page: 25 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
} SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Julie Gosselin, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that she signed and delivered the said instrument as her own free and voluntary act, for the uses
and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seab— Mdj/l] ( ? , 2006.

Jobllon L Tk

Notary Publie” _
OPFICIAL SEAL

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

v SS e N I
' ABLIC - $TATE OF
COUNTYOFCOOK ) W EPRES 001Uy

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Stephen M. Schuster, Presiden: of Donegal, Inc., an llinois corporation, personally
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said
instrument as his own free and voluntary act,'204 as the free and voluntary act of said
corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set fortiz;

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal -, 2006,

Notary Public
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, dogs hereby
certify that and , and
of Weaver Boos Consuitants, Inc., an Indiana corporation, personally known
to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said
instrument as their own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of said
corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal , 2006.

Notary Public

14

WA




0617045088 Page: 26 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Julie Gosselin, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that she signed and delivered the said instrument as her own free and voluntary act, for the uses
and purposes therein set forth.

GIVENunder my hand and Notarial Seal , 2006.

Notary Public
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public.in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Stephen M. Schuster, Presiderrof Donegal, Inc., an Illinois corporation, personally
known to me to be the same person whose pame is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said
instrument as his own free and voluntary act,-and as the free and voluntary act of said
corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forthi.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal @gg y A, 2006.

///y P -
S Rl

Notary Public
STATE OF ILLINOIS ~<
; . OFFICIAL SEA 3
MARCIA STONE ;
COUNTYOFCOOK ) NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF LLINCY
0 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES - 10-28:06
The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the Stﬁg and County aforesaid, de=y hereby
certify that and . and

of Weaver Boos Consultants, Inc., an Indiana corporation, personally known
to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said
instrument as their own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of said
corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal , 2006.

Notary Public

14



0617045088 Page: 27 of 28

04/26/2006 10:21 FAX 312 lZ-j K‘IIOF#BFVCT()ATO_HS\JéHtOPY

003/003

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS

COUNTYOFCOOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Julie Gosselin, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the [oregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that she signed and delivered the said instrument as her own free and voluntary act, for the uses
and purposss therein set forth.

GIVEN wmder my hand and Notarial Seal , 2006.
Notary Public
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OFCOOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public ip‘and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Stephen M. Schuster, Presidenf of Donegal, Inc., an Illinois corporation, personally
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the {oregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and acknbwledged that he signed and delivered the said
instrument as his own free and voluntary act, ard-as the free and voluntary act of said

- corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal .+, 2000,
Notary Public "
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )
The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that So\n W Wegver T and ——— , — and
— of Weaver Boos Consultants, Inc., an Indiana corporation, personally known
to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said
instrument as their own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of said
corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal (31,} 2, 2006.
Qﬁém Daad O[M(MM
» otary@@hc

14




0617045088 Page: 28 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PARCEL 1I:
LOT “D” AND LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 10 IN THOMAS CHENEY AND WAUGH’S

THIRD ADDITION TO CHICAGO HEIGHTS, A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE
EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 14,
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN;

EXCEPT THE COAL, OIL, GAS AND OTHER MINERALS UNDERLYING THE SURFACE
OF SAID LAND AND ALL RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS IN FAVOR OF THE ESTATE OF
SAID COAL, CIL, GAS AND OTHER MINERALS, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

BLOCK 7 IN THOMAS CHENEY AND WAUGH’S FOURTH ADDITION TO CHICAGO
HEIGHTS, A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST
1/4 OF SECTION 23, TGWNSHIP 35 NORTH. RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN;

EXCEPT THE COAL, OIL, GAS AND OTHER MINERALS UNDERLYING THE SURFACE
OF SAID LAND AND ALL RIGHTY AND EASEMENTS IN FAVOR OF THE ESTATE OF
SAID COAL, OIL, GAS AND OTHER MINERALS, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3:

LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 5 IN LINCOLN GROVE SUBDIVISION IN THE WEST 1/2 OF
THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK CZIENTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4:

THAT PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP
35 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING SOUTH
OF A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH AND 100 RODS SOUTH. OF THE NORTH LINE
OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4 (EXCEPT THAT PART CONVEYED 70 THE OSWEGO AND
INDIANA PLANKS ROAD COMPANY BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED AUGUST 16,
18754 AS DOCUMENT 53083), AND

EXCEPT THE COAL, OIL, GAS AND OTHER MINERALS UNDERLYING TH{ SURFACE
OF SAID LAND AND ALL RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS IN FAVOR OF THE PSTATE OF
SAID COAL, OIL, GAS AND OTHER MINERALS, IN COOK COUNTY. ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1705 COTTAGE GROVE, FORD HEIGHTS, [LLINOIS
P.LN.: 32-23-300-022-0000; 32-23-313-003-0000:;
-23-314-025-6001; 32-23-314-025-6002;
-23-314-026-6001; 32-23-314-026-6002;
g 314-027-0000; 32-23-319-003-0000;

2
2
2-23-

2-23-319-004-0000

5
3
:
3
3
5
3

15



